

City of Morgan Hill

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-531 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Staff Report Status: Consent Calendar

File created: 8/19/2015 In control: City Council
On agenda: 9/2/2015 Final action: 4/1/2016

Title: AWARD OF HARDING AVENUE SEWER TRUNK LINE PROJECT

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution Harding Avenue Sewer Trunk Line Project 9-2-15, 2. CONTRACT, 3.

Yat_HardingSewerReplacement, 4. 007 308C15 - Harding Avenue Sewer Trunk Line

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 2, 2015

PREPARED BY: Yat Cho, Associate Engineer/Public Works

APPROVED BY: City Manager

AWARD OF HARDING AVENUE SEWER TRUNK LINE PROJECT

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Adopt resolution to:

- 1. Approve an appropriation of \$364,030 from the Un-appropriated Sewer Impact Funds (Fund 641) to Project 308C15;
- 2. Approve Project Plans and Specifications;
- 3. Award Contract to Mountain Cascade, Inc. for the Construction of the Harding Avenue Sewer Trunk Line Project in the Amount of \$1,777,300;
- 4. Authorize Expenditure of Construction Contingency Funds Not to Exceed \$177,730; and
- 5. Authorize the City Manager to Execute the Contract with Mountain Cascade, Inc. for the Harding Avenue Sewer Trunk Line Project.

COUNCIL PRIORITIES, GOALS & STRATEGIES:

Ongoing Priorities

Enhancing Public Safety
Maintaining Fiscal Responsibility

2015 Focus Areas

Stimulate Economic Development Infrastructure Funding and Advocacy File #: 15-531, Version: 1

REPORT NARRATIVE:

The Harding Avenue Sewer Trunk Line Project consists of the installation of approximately 7200 linear feet of 30-inch sewer pipe (sewer trunk) along Harding Avenue from California Avenue to Highland Avenue, parallel to the existing sewer trunk in Harding Avenue as part of the City's Sewer Master Plan.

The bid opening was held on August 20, 2015 and the bids received are as listed below. Mountain Cascade, Inc. is the apparent responsible low bidder and has extensive experience in underground pipeline work. Staff recommends award of the contract to Mountain Cascade, Inc. in the amount of \$1,777,300.

\$1,777,300.00
\$1,901,500.00
\$2,179,715.00
\$2,253,341.00
\$2,257,752.00
\$2,274,200.00
\$2,290,050.00
\$2,348,008.00
\$2,431,420.00
\$2,449,080.00
\$2,545,900.00
\$2,546,300.00
\$2,851,085.00

The project is scheduled to begin in late September, 2015 and be completed by January, 2016, weather pending. Mountain Cascade, Inc.'s bid is within 3% of the most recent engineer's estimate. To fully fund the project to completion, it will be necessary to appropriate an additional \$364,030 from un-appropriated sewer impact funds. A budget scorecard is attached.

The project plans and specifications are available for review on the City's web page link:

http://www.morgan-hill.ca.gov/1436/Project-Plans-and-Specifications>

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: Inform

Prior to the start of construction, City Staff and Contractor will notify affected home owners of the scheduled scope of work. During construction, City staff and Contractor will continue to notify residents regarding construction progress and dialog to minimize inconveniences.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:

None.

PRIOR CITY COUNCIL AND COMMISSION ACTIONS:

The Harding Avenue Sewer Trunk Line Project is included in the FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget.

FISCAL AND RESOURCE IMPACT:

The total construction authorization for this project is \$1,955,030, which includes a 10 percent contingency of \$177,730. The project's construction cost is funded in the FY 15/16 Capital

File #: 15-531, Version: 1

Improvement Program (CIP) budget under CIP Project 308C15, Harding Avenue Sewer Trunk Line. An appropriation of \$364,030 from the Un-appropriated Sewer Impact Fund is required to fully fund the construction cost for this project.

CEQA (California Environmental Quality Act):

Categorical Exemption

This project is categorically exempt under Existing Facilities

LINKS/ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution Contract Project Location Map Project Scorecard